RESOLUTION NO. 2022-06-22B

A RESOLUTION OF THE JOINT INTERLOCAL AND MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT OF THE SOUTHLAKE COUNTY CRASH RECONSTRUCTION TEAM

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana ("Town") is a municipal corporation powered by the terms and provisions of Indiana Code 36-1-4, et seq., as amended from time to time, to enter into agreements to development and improve town property and provide services to the residents of the Town;

WHEREAS, the Town, along with the Town of Schererville, the Town of Dyer, the Town of Cedar Lake, the Town of Lowell, and the City of Crown Point, have agreed to enter into Joint Interlocal and Mutual Aid Agreement for the Southlake County Crash Reconstruction Team to organize, fund, and operate the Southlake County Crash Reconstruction Team to provide specialized law enforcement personnel and tactics for the benefit of the citizens of the above-listed municipalities in the event a motor vehicle crash occurs that requires the utilization of specialized law enforcement training and equipment; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of the above-listed municipalities, including the Town, to enter into the attached Joint Interlocal and Mutual Aid Agreement for the Southlake County Crash Reconstruction Team because that agreement provides benefits to the Town of St. John and its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The above recitals are incorporated as if set forth at length herein.

2. The Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, does hereby enter into the attached Joint Interlocal and Mutual Aid Agreement for the Southlake County Crash Reconstruction Team (Exhibit "A") with the Town of Schererville, the Town of Dyer, the Town of Cedar Lake, the Town of Lowell, and the City of Crown Point.

3. That the President of the Town Council, officers, and staff are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary and convenient to implement this Resolution, including execution of the same.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana this 22nd day of June, 2022.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL:

00 Gerald Swets Pregident

Michael Schilling, Vice President

Wayne Pondinas, Member

Michaelt 4

Mike Aurelio, Member

73 ve a Bryan Blazak, Member

ATTEST:

anno Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer